of the obligation can be made.

4. Financial Instruments Risks

The OSC is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The OSC’s objective is to maintain a minimal
risk. The OSC’s financial assets and liabilities by category are summarised in Note 3. The main types of risks related to
the OSC’s financial instruments are currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. This note presents
information about the OSC’s exposure to these risks and the OSC’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring
and managing these risks.

Currency Risk

The OSC’s exposure to currency risk is minimal as only a small number of transactions are in currencies other than
Canadian dollars.

Interest Rate Risk

The OSC’s financial assets and liabilities are not exposed to significant interest rate risk due to their short-term nature.
The OSC’s Cash, Funds held pursuant to designated settlements and orders, Funds held for CSA systems
redevelopment and Reserve fund assets are held by a Schedule 1 bank. The bank balances earn interest at a rate of
1.75% (2011 – 1.75%) below the prime rate, the average for the year was 1.25% (2011 – 1.01%). The Reserve fund
earned interest at an average rate of 1.34% (2011- 0.80%).

A 25 basis points change in the interest rate would impact the OSC’s operating surplus as follows:

:

 Impact on operating surplus

25 basis point
increase in rates

25 basis point
decrease in rates

Reserve fund assets $ 34,445 $ (34,445)

Cash balance 40,685 (40,685)

$ 75,130 $ (75,130)

credit Risk

The OSC is exposed to minimal credit risk related to Cash, Funds held pursuant to designated settlements and orders,
Funds held for CSA systems redevelopment, Reserve fund assets and trade and other receivables.

The Schedule 1 bank holds approximately 99% of the OSC’s financial assets; however, given the nature of this
counterparty, it is management’s opinion that exposure to concentration of credit risk is minimal.

The OSC’s trade and other receivables balance consists of a large number of debtors with individually immaterial
outstanding balances, and amounts receivable from the Government of Canada for the recovery of the Harmonized